OP \$490.00 5209490

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM551565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patent and Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Guntersville Breathables, Inc.		11/25/2019	Corporation: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		
Street Address:	3424 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 2300		
City:	Atlant		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30326		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5209490	FROGG TOGGS STAY BONE DRY
Registration Number:	5205124	STAY BONE DRY
Registration Number:	5498254	GRAND CHESAPEAKE
Registration Number:	5178025	
Registration Number:	5287075	CHILLY MINI
Registration Number:	5287068	GRAND REFUGE
Registration Number:	5346906	GRAND PASSAGE
Registration Number:	5297245	MIGRATION SERIES
Registration Number:	5370574	DEAD SILENCE
Registration Number:	5293659	CHILLY PAD
Registration Number:	3956704	
Registration Number:	3918685	FROGG TOGGS
Registration Number:	3248799	DRIPORE
Registration Number:	4609952	ICOOL
Registration Number:	2341498	
Registration Number:	2428947	POLLY WOGGS
Registration Number:	2043826	FROGGTOGGS
Registration Number:	3793384	FROGG LEGGS
Serial Number:	88261925	INSUL-LITE
Condi Number:	00201020	INOUE EITE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0980

900525391

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,brittany.fox@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=05. JPM_Frogg - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=05. JPM_Frogg - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=05. JPM_Frogg - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=05. JPM_Frogg - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0981

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between GUNTERSVILLE BREATHABLES, INC., an Alabama corporation (the "Borrower") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Lender") and (ii) Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Borrower and Lender, the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Lender and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

U.S. PATENTS

Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
29/509733	D825145	WADER	January 12, 2017	August 14, 2018

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

	Registration			Registration
Serial Number	Number	Mark	Filing Date	Date
88261925		INSUL-LITE	January 15, 2019	
		FROGG TOGGS		
		STAY BONE	November 30,	
87251789	5209490	DRY	2016	May 23, 2017
		STAY BONE	November 28,	
87249493	5205124	DRY	2016	May 16, 2017
		GRAND		
86901116	5498254	CHESAPEAKE	February 8, 2016	June 19, 2018
86959445	5178025	R.	July 5, 2016	April 4, 2017
0.600.4500				September 12,
86904523	5287075	CHILLY MINI	February 11, 2016	2017
0.6004420			7	September 12,
86901130	5287068	GRAND REFUGE	February 8, 2016	2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0982

]		GRAND		November 28,
86901092	5346906	PASSAGE	February 8, 2016	2017
		MIGRATION		September 26,
86899392	5297245	SERIES	February 5, 2016	2017
86795711	5370574	DEAD SILENCE	October 22, 2015	January 2, 2018
				September 26,
86364951	5293659	CHILLY PAD	August 13, 2014	2017
77969760	2056704		March 26, 2010	May 10, 2011
	3956704	EDOCC TOCCC	March 26, 2010	May 10, 2011
77904968	3918685	FROGG TOGGS	January 5, 2010	February 15, 2011
7 6646 7 10	22.40.500	DDIDODE	September 13,	
76646718	3248799	DRIPORE	2005	June 5, 2007
76714000	4600052	ICOOL	September 19,	September 23,
76714982	4609952	ICOOL	2013	2014
75753442	2341498		July 19, 1999	April 11, 2000
75752268	2428947	POLLY WOGGS	July 15, 1999	February 13, 2001
75109746	2043826	FROGGTOGGS	May 24, 1996	March 11, 1997
76667739	3793384	FROGG LEGGS	October 19, 2006	May 25, 2010

 $\#71470770_v2$

TRADEMARK REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0983 The undersigned and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

GUNTERSVILLE BREATHABLES, INC.

By:

Name: Chase Handley Title: Chief Financial Officer Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Lender

By: A. A. Anderson

Title: Authorized Officer

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks and Patents

TRADEMARK REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0985

RECORDED: 12/02/2019